

No. 21A252

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Scott Bedke, in his official capacity as Speaker of the Idaho House of Representatives; Chuck Winder, in his official capacity as President Pro Tempore of the Idaho Senate; and the Sixty-Sixth Idaho Legislature,

Petitioners,

v.

Occupational Safety and Health Administration, et al.

Respondents.

IDAHO LEGISLATURE’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION

To the Honorable Brett M. Kavanaugh, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit

William G. Myers III
Counsel of Record
Holland & Hart LLP
800 West Main Street, Suite 1750
Boise, Idaho
208-342-5000
wmyers@hollandhart.com

Attorneys for Applicants Scott Bedke, in his official capacity as Speaker of the Idaho House of Representatives; Chuck Winder, in his official capacity as President Pro Tempore of the Idaho Senate; and the Sixty-Sixth Idaho Legislature

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The OSH Act’s exemption of workplace diseases from the Act’s scope reserves the regulation of COVID-19 to the States..... 2

 II. The Sixth Circuit’s Commerce Clause analysis undermines basic principles of federalism and State police power..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences L.L.C.</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	7
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	8
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	9
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	passim
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	6
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	4
<i>Klaassen v. Trustees of Ind. Univ.</i> , 7 F.4th 592 (7th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	9
<i>MCP No. 165 v. United States DOL</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 37024 (6th Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>Mead v. Arnell</i> , 791 P.2d 410 (Idaho 1990).....	1
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	8
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., L.L.C. v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012).....	7
<i>Rich v. Williams</i> , 341 P.2d 432 (Idaho 1959).....	1
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	12

<i>Van Orden v. Dep’t of Health & Welfare</i> , 637 P.2d 1159 (Idaho 1981).....	1
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	6
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922).....	4

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(1)	7
29 U.S.C. § 652.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 652(4)	1
29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(4)	3, 7, 9, 10
29 U.S.C. § 655.....	3
29 U.S.C. 655(c)	4
29 U.S.C. § 655(c)(1).....	3
Act of May 27, 1796, ch. 31, 1 Stat. 474	6
Idaho Code § 39-601 (2021).....	5
Idaho Code § 39-4801(1) (2021)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1020(c).....	4
86 Fed. Reg. 61406 (Nov. 5, 2021).....	4
Tenth Amendment	2, 10
Idaho Const. art. III, sec. 1	1
Idaho Dep’t of Health and Welfare Rule 16.02.15.100	6
White House, President Biden Joins the COVID-19 Response Team’s Call with the National Governors Association, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=rQRMtChgoA8&t=1271s (last visited January 1, 2022).....	13
www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/disease	4
